
RACE  1	 6:35 PM	 (R$125,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1000m
1	 	 Indignation	 60	 [	1]	 C Murray	 13.7%	 G B Puller	 7.2%
2	 0	 Queen’s Bounty	 60	 [	2]	 S Khumalo	 15.0%	 M N Prinsloo	 12.4%
3	 3	 Mekong	 60	 [	3]	 M Yeni	 11.6%	 P V Lafferty	 8.1%
4	 	 Liz Hurley	 60	 [	4]	 S Moodley	 12.9%	 C Bass	 12.6%
5	 7	 Force Of Air	 60	 [	5]	 C Zackey	 16.4%	 D C Howells	 10.7%
6	 3	 Anushka	 60	 [	6]	 S Hlengwa	 3.8%	 G B Puller	 7.2%
7	 	 Cherryblossompink	 60	 [	7]	 S Veale	 12.8%	 K Naidoo	 4.5%
8	 	 Flower Tryst	 60	 [	8]	 K De Melo	 17.5%	 M N Prinsloo	 12.4%
9	 92322	 Japura	 60	 [	9]	 T Godden	 11.1%	 M D Miller	 7.9%
10	 	 What A Classic	 60	 [	10]	M Thackeray	 6.4%	 M D Miller	 7.9%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 3	 Mekong
	 6	 Anushka
	 9	 Japura
	 8	 Flower Tryst

9	 Japura	 42%
3	 Mekong	 33%
6	 Anushka	 33%

9	 Japura	 47%
3	 Mekong	 33%

9	 Japura	 0:57.00
3	 Mekong	 0:58.54
5	 Force Of Air	 0:59.84

Race Preview: Mekong raced green in a smart debut. She is sure to come on with the experience. Anushka 
started at long odds on debut but showed up well and only run out of it late. Japura has consistent form over course 
and distance and will be one of the fancied runners. There are a number of debutants with smart pedigrees so the 
betting could be a valuable guide.

RACE  2	 7:10 PM	 (R$150,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1000m
1	 031	 Ode To The Sea	 60	 [	1]	 M Michel (1.5)	 9.4%	 M D Miller	 7.9%
2	 1	 Global Trend	 57.5	 [	2]	 T Godden	 11.1%	 M D Miller	 7.9%
3	 1	 Durban Diamond	 57.5	 [	3]	 K De Melo	 17.5%	 D S Bosch	 6.0%
4	 	 Revolutionary	 57	 [	4]	 D D Louw (2.5)	 9.2%	 N Kotzen	 7.0%
5	 	 Silent World	 57	 [	5]	 C Zackey	 16.4%	 R A Hill	 10.6%
6	 	 Kaz From Alcatraz	 57	 [	6]	 M Yeni	 11.6%	 P V Lafferty	 8.1%
7	 0	 Royal Crest	 54.5	 [	7]	 D Pillay (2.5)	 9.5%	 M D Miller	 7.9%
8	 09	 Tears Of The Sun	 54.5	 [	8]	 M Thackeray	 6.4%	 M D Miller	 7.9%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

O
R

M
R

M
FFF

O
F

O
F
A

S
F
A

SS
T

S
T

iRACE

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

iRACE

	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 3	 Durban Diamond
	 2	 Global Trend
	 1	 Ode To The Sea
	 5	 Silent World

2	 Global Trend	 100%
3	 Durban Diamond	 100%
1	 Ode To The Sea	 50%

2	 Global Trend	 100%
3	 Durban Diamond	 100%
1	 Ode To The Sea	 44%

2	 Global Trend	 0:56.93
1	 Ode To The Sea	 0:57.95
3	 Durban Diamond	 0:58.10
8	 Tears Of The Sun	 1:00.29

Race Preview: Durban Diamond won well on debut and had solid form prior to that. She should come on with 
the experience and can follow up. Mike Miller has his usual contingent of smart runners best of which may be the 
filly Global Trend with stable rider Tristan Godden aboard. She won well on debut in good time and should run a big 
race. Stable companion Ode To The Sea improved with each outing to win last time out and a 1.5kg allowance will 
add to his cause.

RACE  3	 7:45 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1750m
1	 543343	 Skipper O’malley	 60	 [	1]	 K Matsunyane	 8.4%	 W Whitehead	 8.7%
2	 35689	 Dancing In Demark	 60	 [	2]	 C Habib	 10.4%	 W Whitehead	 8.7%
3	 90606	 Amphitrite	 60	 [	3]	 S Hlengwa	 3.8%	 G B Puller	 7.2%
4	 333	 Psyche	 60	 [	4]	 T Godden	 11.1%	 P B Muscutt	 18.9%
5	 4077	 Crimson Typhoon	 60	 [	5]	 M Michel (1.5)	 9.4%	 D W Moore	 17.5%
6	 046	 Skyline Bell	 60	 [	6]	 S Veale	 12.8%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.8%
7	 876	 Magical Spring	 60	 [	7]	 D D Louw (2.5)	 9.2%	 F Greyling	 11.7%
8	 6	 Can We Start	 60	 [	8]	 C Murray	 13.7%	 M/m De Kock	 16.2%
9	 807897	 Red Secret	 60	 [	9]	 C Zackey	 16.4%	 N Kotzen	 7.0%
10	 896530	 Spanish Feud	 60	 [	10]	D Pillay (2.5)	 9.5%	 G B Puller	 7.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1750M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1750M
★	4	 Psyche
	 8	 Can We Start
	 1	 Skipper O’malley
	 5	 Crimson Typhoon

4	 Psyche	 33%

Race Preview: Psyche has put in three smart efforts to date and was narrowly beaten last outing on this course. 
She looks progressive and should have a big say. Can We Start disappointed first up on the poly track last start 
when starting favourite. The switch to turf could bring out the best. Skipper O’malley has been knocking at the door 
at recent starts in Open Maidens. She must have a strong chance in this line-up. Crimson Typhoon steps up in trip 
with the blinkers staying on. She could be the surprise package.

RACE  4	 8:20 PM	 (R$140,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1500m
1	 364522	 Jp’s Palace	 57	 [	1]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.1%	 D W Moore	 17.5%
2	 702225	 Queue Wing	 54	 [	2]	 M Mbuto (1.5)	 10.7%	 G B Puller	 7.2%
3	 014270	 Tobacconist	 54	 [	3]	 N Patel	 10.9%	 M J Odendaal	 10.5%
4	 049336	 Capsaicin	 57	 [	4]	 K De Melo	 17.5%	 S H Ferrie	 9.4%
5	 873742	 Mister Nibbles	 54	 [	5]	 D Pillay (2.5)	 9.5%	 P V Lafferty	 8.1%
6	 633456	 The Mikado	 55.5	 [	6]	 D D Louw (2.5)	 9.2%	 N Kotzen	 7.0%
7	 222413	 Terminator	 55.5	 [	7]	 S Moodley	 12.9%	 W A Nel	 13.2%
8	 226725	 Industrialstrength	 54	 [	8]	 C Zackey	 16.4%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.6%
9	 752780	 Wiccan Warrior	 55.5	 [	9]	 S Khumalo	 15.0%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.8%
10	 998708	 Diani	 62	 [	10]	C Habib	 10.4%	 D S Bosch	 6.0%
11	 423945	 Arverni King	 57	 [	11]	C Murray	 13.7%	 M J Odendaal	 10.5%
12	 463063	 Tyrconnell	 54	 [	12]	S Veale	 12.8%	 M/m De Kock	 16.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1500M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1500M
	 1	 Jp’s Palace
	 12	 Tyrconnell
	 2	 Queue Wing
	 5	 Mister Nibbles

7	 Terminator	 62%
12	Tyrconnell	 56%
1	 Jp’s Palace	 47%
4	 Capsaicin	 42%
11	Arverni King	 31%

1	 Jp’s Palace	 67%
5	 Mister Nibbles	 67%
12	Tyrconnell	 33%

9	 Wiccan Warrior	 1:29.41
2	 Queue Wing	 1:30.25
1	 Jp’s Palace	 1:30.78
12	Tyrconnell	 1:30.81
10	Diani	 1:30.92

Race Preview: Jp’s Palace is never far back. He was narrowly beaten in the Fever Tree Stakes over course and 
distance last time out. He comes from an in form stable with the best of the draw and a 1.5kg allowance. Tyrconnell 
was a neck behind Jp’s Palace in the Fever Tree. They meet on the same terms but are drawn opposite sides of the 
barrier which could be the decided between the two. Queue Wing has been in good form in blinkers. He has a handy 
weight helped by a 1.5kg claimer and he will be dangerous. Mister Nibbles has shown steady recent improvement. 
He is up in class but takes the corresponding trop in weight along with a 2.5kg claimer.

RACE  5	 8:55 PM	 (R$200,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1400m
1	 602410	 I’m A Fireball	 59	 [	1]	 C Murray	 13.7%	 M/m De Kock	 16.2%
2	 215115	 Kanaal Skater	 56	 [	2]	 C Zackey	 16.4%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.6%
3	 331220	 Safe Travel	 56	 [	3]	 S Khumalo	 15.0%	 A A Azzie	 7.7%
4	 125622	 Gotta Go Eddie	 56	 [	4]	 S Veale	 12.8%	 M/m De Kock	 16.2%
5	 172271	 Roland Garros	 60	 [	5]	 V’D Merwe	 12.0%	 J S Snaith	 12.8%
6	 155	 Prince Of Troy	 54	 [	6]	 K De Melo	 17.5%	 A Wright	 11.5%
7	 496919	 Cardinal Chief	 54	 [	7]	 R A Venniker	 11.1%	 G B Puller	 7.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 5	 Roland Garros
	 1	 I’m A Fireball
	 4	 Gotta Go Eddie
	 2	 Kanaal Skater

2	 Kanaal Skater	 67%
4	 Gotta Go Eddie	 53%
1	 I’m A Fireball	 33%
7	 Cardinal Chief	 27%

5	 Roland Garros	 100%
3	 Safe Travel	 67%
7	 Cardinal Chief	 33%
4	 Gotta Go Eddie	 33%

7	 Cardinal Chief	 1:23.62
6	 Prince Of Troy	 1:24.24
2	 Kanaal Skater	 1:25.25
3	 Safe Travel	 1:25.98
5	 Roland Garros	 1:26.26

Race Preview: Roland Garros boasts smart Cape form but does shoulder top weight against some useful 
opposition. Just how he shapes should give Snaith an early indication of what his three-year-olds are up against 
this winter. Sean Veale is Hollywood Racing preferred rider but although Gotta Go Eddie has hardly been out of the 
money stable companion I’m A Fireball could prove the stable pick if one ignores his run behind Splittheeights in the 
Gauteng Guines where he had to contend with a wide gate. Kanaal Skater was disappointing on the poly track last 
time put but is smart on his day and will have a good chance on his best showing.
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RACE  6	 9:30 PM	 (R$80,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1400m
1	 374721	 Roy’s Grace	 57.5	 [	1]	 C Zackey	 16.4%	 K Naidoo	 4.5%
2	 010396	 Futano	 54.5	 [	2]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.1%	 M L Roberts	 7.8%
3	 843586	 Greenlight Queen	 57	 [	3]	 K De Melo	 17.5%	 A J Rivalland	 9.1%
4	 086758	 Ethereal View	 59	 [	4]	 T Godden	 11.1%	 M D Miller	 7.9%
5	 022724	 Littleblackgem	 56	 [	5]	 S Khumalo	 15.0%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.8%
6	 805159	 Lilac In Winter	 57.5	 [	6]	 S Moodley	 12.9%	 C Bass	 12.6%
7	 541201	 Flying Reign Storm	 57.5	 [	7]	 C Habib	 10.4%	 W Whitehead	 8.7%
8	 494518	 Run For Peace	 53	 [	8]	 M Mbuto (1.5)	 10.7%	 A J Rivalland	 9.1%
9	 414700	 Roy Taking Off	 53	 [	9]	 M Michel (1.5)	 9.4%	 D W Moore	 17.5%
10	 898007	 The Queen Bee	 52	 [	10]	C F Dicken	 7.1%	 W Whitehead	 8.7%
11	 264639	 Radu	 58	 [	11]	K Matsunyane	 8.4%	 W Whitehead	 8.7%
12	 088106	 Sneeuwitjie	 60	 [	12]	D D Louw (2.5)	 9.2%	 M N Prinsloo	 12.4%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 5	 Littleblackgem
	 4	 Ethereal View
	 3	 Greenlight Queen
	 7	 Flying Reign Storm

10	The Queen Bee	 33%
3	 Greenlight Queen	 28%
11	Radu	 25%
5	 Littleblackgem	 24%
9	 Roy Taking Off	 20%

2	 Futano	 27%
12	Sneeuwitjie	 25%
10	The Queen Bee	 24%
11	Radu	 22%
9	 Roy Taking Off	 21%

10	The Queen Bee	 1:22.60
8	 Run For Peace	 1:23.28
4	 Ethereal View	 1:23.30
9	 Roy Taking Off	 1:23.38
11	Radu	 1:23.75

Race Preview: Littleblackgem has been threatening for some time now. She is better than her last run and the 
step up in trip could suit. Ethereal View is struggling for her next win but has been coming down in the ratings and 
may now be off a more competitive mark. Greenlight Queen has been showing consistent form on the poly track but 
the step up in trip on the turf could be what she is looking for. Flying Reign Storm has been in good form of late and 
has won over course and distance.

RACE  7	 10:05 PM	 (R$145,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1200m
1	 141833	 Licence To Thrill	 60.5	 [	1]	 T Godden	 11.1%	 M D Miller	 7.9%
2	 137541	 El Dante	 54.5	 [	2]	 N Patel	 10.9%	 M J Odendaal	 10.5%
3	 573347	 Kalahari Roller	 55	 [	3]	 M Mbuto (1.5)	 10.7%	 G B Puller	 7.2%
4	 213581	 Future Flo	 58.5	 [	4]	 S Khumalo	 15.0%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.8%
5	 120740	 Cymric	 60.5	 [	5]	 C Murray	 13.7%	 M/m De Kock	 16.2%
6	 125643	 Vihaan’s Web	 61.5	 [	6]	 D Pillay (2.5)	 9.5%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 15.8%
7	 702311	 Fortress Of Fire	 56	 [	7]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.1%	 M L Roberts	 7.8%
8	 21175	 Querari Rose	 57	 [	8]	 M Thackeray	 6.4%	 M D Miller	 7.9%
9	 161260	 Mr Hotstepper	 54.5	 [	9]	 D D Louw (2.5)	 9.2%	 F Greyling	 11.7%
10	 212334	 Icy Blast	 55.5	 [	10]	K De Melo	 17.5%	 M/m De Kock	 16.2%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

O
R

M
R

M
FFF

O
F

O
F
A

S
F
A

SS
T

S
T

iRACE

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

iRACE

	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 7	 Fortress Of Fire
	 6	 Vihaan’s Web
	 1	 Licence To Thrill
	 5	 Cymric

6	 Vihaan’s Web	 67%
7	 Fortress Of Fire	 67%
10	Icy Blast	 58%
3	 Kalahari Roller	 48%
1	 Licence To Thrill	 43%

7	 Fortress Of Fire	 80%
6	 Vihaan’s Web	 61%
8	 Querari Rose	 56%
4	 Future Flo	 40%
1	 Licence To Thrill	 38%

6	 Vihaan’s Web	 1:07.25
1	 Licence To Thrill	 1:07.62
7	 Fortress Of Fire	 1:08.11
3	 Kalahari Roller	 1:08.19
4	 Future Flo	 1:08.33

Race Preview: Fortress Of Fire has got his ‘mojo’ back after a spell in the doldrums winning his last two. He 
is progressive and although he takes on stronger this time around he does look capable. Vihaan’s Web has been 
in good form on this course at his last two and gets the benefit of a 2.5kg claimer aboard. He may prefer it a touch 
shorter. Licence To Thrill is over his best course and distance. He was close-up behind the smart Wild Justice last 
time out and should be right there again. Cymric has been a major disappointment of late but back over a sprint he 
could find his best form.

RACE  8	 10:40 PM	 (R$110,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1200m
1	 11688	 Queen Braganza	 61	 [	1]	 B A Makhubo (4)	 0.0%	 M/m De Kock	 16.2%
2	 180	 Bella Valentina	 58	 [	2]	 C Zackey	 16.4%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.6%
3	 786710	 Captain’s Pride	 56	 [	3]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.1%	 L W Goosen	 4.7%
4	 519374	 Shimmering	 53.5	 [	4]	 M Michel (1.5)	 9.4%	 L W Goosen	 4.7%
5	 112411	 Dawn Surprise	 58.5	 [	5]	 D Ramkhalawon (4)	 9.1%	 G I Rich	 8.8%
6	 21619	 Saragossa Cat (arg)	 60	 [	6]	 K De Melo	 17.5%	 M N Prinsloo	 12.4%
7	 129556	 Moscow Miss	 54.5	 [	7]	 C Habib	 10.4%	 Y Govender	 7.0%
8	 445620	 Sign Of Fate	 58.5	 [	8]	 G Samo-Burthia (2.5)	 9.3%	 R A Hill	 10.6%
9	 251585	 Sugarbush	 55	 [	9]	 S Moodley	 12.9%	 W A Nel	 13.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 6	 Saragossa Cat (arg)
	 1	 Queen Braganza
	 5	 Dawn Surprise
	 9	 Sugarbush

5	 Dawn Surprise	 40%
3	 Captain’s Pride	 33%
7	 Moscow Miss	 27%
8	 Sign Of Fate	 22%

6	 Saragossa Cat (arg)	 56%
1	 Queen Braganza	 50%
5	 Dawn Surprise	 44%
9	 Sugarbush	 33%
4	 Shimmering	 27%

5	 Dawn Surprise	 1:08.43
1	 Queen Braganza	 1:08.80
8	 Sign Of Fate	 1:11.09
4	 Shimmering	 1:11.15
3	 Captain’s Pride	 1:11.83

Race Preview: Saragossa Cat has her first outing for Tinnie Prinsloo. She has smart Highveld form and rates 
a strong chance. Queen Braganza found it tough going after her second win but was not far back over course and 
distance when facing stronger last time out. She gets the benefit of a 4kg claimer and can feature. Dawn Surprise 
is in cracking form but got an eight-point raise in the handicap for her last win. Although she still has the benefit of a 
4kg claimer aboard, she does step up in class. Sugarbush returns from a long break and makes her local debut. He 
Cape form was useful and it could pay to follow the money on this one.
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第  1 场	 6:35 PM	 (125,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1000公尺
1	 	义愤填膺	 Indignation	 60	 [	 1]	 麦伟利	 13.7%	 布勒	 7.2%
2	 0	皇后宝藏	 Queen’s Bounty	 60	 [	 2]	 关铭诺	 15.0%	 普林斯鲁	 12.4%
3	 3	湄公河	 Mekong	 60	 [	 3]	 M也尼	 11.6%	 拉夫迪	 8.1%
4	 	丽兹赫利	 Liz Hurley	 60	 [	 4]	 穆礼	 12.9%	 西巴斯	 12.6%
5	 7	空气之力	 Force Of Air	 60	 [	 5]	 杰奇	 16.4%	 霍威尔	 10.7%
6	 3	怒速卡	 Anushka	 60	 [	 6]	 赫伦瓦	 3.8%	 布勒	 7.2%
7	 	樱花粉彩	 Cherryblossompink	 60	 [	 7]	 韦奕尧	 12.8%	 纳都	 4.5%
8	 	花约霓裳	 Flower Tryst	 60	 [	 8]	 董明朗	 17.5%	 普林斯鲁	 12.4%
9	 92322	嘉宝拉	 Japura	 60	 [	 9]	 古德恩	 11.1%	 M米勒	 7.9%
10	 	经典何在	 What A Classic	 60	 [	10]	 达克雷	 6.4%	 M米勒	 7.9%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 3	 湄公河

	 6	 怒速卡
	 9	 嘉宝拉
	 8	 花约霓裳

9	 嘉宝拉	 42%
3	 湄公河	 33%
6	 怒速卡	 33%

9	 嘉宝拉	 47%
3	 湄公河	 33%

9	 嘉宝拉	 0:57.00
3	 湄公河	 0:58.54
5	 空气之力	 0:59.84

赛事预览: 湄公河 在初次作战中的跑姿稚嫩，但今能借助那次的赛事经验，力足打开胜利之门。  怒速卡 首次作
战时在以较高的赔率下参战，走势稳健，最终在关键时刻被超越，争得第三，返战此程游刃有余，夺魁在即。  嘉宝
拉 近4仗中均跑入榜内，且擅长于此赛程作战，凭借稳健的状态，不失本场合的实力分子之一。 此外，多匹赛驹均
初次亮相，可多加留意临场彩池动向。

第  2 场	 7:10 PM	 (150,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1000公尺
1	 031	海之颂歌	 Ode To The Sea	 60	 [	 1]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 9.4%	 M米勒	 7.9%
2	 1	环球潮流	 Global Trend	 57.5	 [	 2]	 古德恩	 11.1%	 M米勒	 7.9%
3	 1	德班钻石	 Durban Diamond	 57.5	 [	 3]	 董明朗	 17.5%	 包斯奇	 6.0%
4	 	革新时代	 Revolutionary	 57	 [	 4]	 迪洛(2.5)	 9.2%	 高森	 7.0%
5	 	静寰世界	 Silent World	 57	 [	 5]	 杰奇	 16.4%	 罗希尔	 10.6%
6	 	阿卡幽马	 Kaz From Alcatraz	 57	 [	 6]	 M也尼	 11.6%	 拉夫迪	 8.1%
7	 0	皇家徽章	 Royal Crest	 54.5	 [	 7]	 碧雷(2.5)	 9.5%	 M米勒	 7.9%
8	 09	太阳泪影	 Tears Of The Sun	 54.5	 [	 8]	 达克雷	 6.4%	 M米勒	 7.9%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 3	 德班钻石

	 2	 环球潮流
	 1	 海之颂歌
	 5	 静寰世界

2	 环球潮流	 100%
3	 德班钻石	 100%
1	 海之颂歌	 50%

2	 环球潮流	 100%
3	 德班钻石	 100%
1	 海之颂歌	 44%

2	 环球潮流	 0:56.93
1	 海之颂歌	 0:57.95
3	 德班钻石	 0:58.10
8	 太阳泪影	 1:00.29

赛事预览: 德班钻石 首次作战时一出即胜，赢得写意，在此之前也有过良好的表现，凭借已积累不少的作战经
验，打铁趁热，再胜不奇。 本场合有4匹赛驹均出自于M米勒旗下，其中头号心选为 环球潮流，它在首战中表现优
异且获得胜利，此番有马房首选骑师古德恩助阵，看似有机会争得冠军宝座。 来自同一马房的 海之颂歌 随着每
仗现已越战越勇，并在上仗中已取得胜利，今享有减磅1.5公斤优势，有望争得一席之位。

第  3 场	 7:45 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1750公尺
1	 543343	跳脱玛莉	 Skipper O’malley	 60	 [	 1]	 马雅尼	 8.4%	 韦黑德	 8.7%
2	 35689	舞动丹麦	 Dancing In Demark	 60	 [	 2]	 哈彬	 10.4%	 韦黑德	 8.7%
3	 90606	海韵婷	 Amphitrite	 60	 [	 3]	 赫伦瓦	 3.8%	 布勒	 7.2%
4	 333	心灵魅影	 Psyche	 60	 [	 4]	 古德恩	 11.1%	 玛斯卡	 18.9%
5	 4077	赤焰旋风	 Crimson Typhoon	 60	 [	 5]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 9.4%	 摩尔	 17.5%
6	 046	天际铃声	 Skyline Bell	 60	 [	 6]	 韦奕尧	 12.8%	 邵家荣	 15.8%
7	 876	魔幻春泉	 Magical Spring	 60	 [	 7]	 迪洛(2.5)	 9.2%	 格雷林	 11.7%
8	 6	启程同行	 Can We Start	 60	 [	 8]	 麦伟利	 13.7%	 麦德扣	 16.2%
9	 807897	红秘藏	 Red Secret	 60	 [	 9]	 杰奇	 16.4%	 高森	 7.0%
10	 896530	西班牙争	 Spanish Feud	 60	 [	10]	 碧雷(2.5)	 9.5%	 布勒	 7.2%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1750公尺 	 1750公尺佳绩
★	4	 心灵魅影

	 8	 启程同行
	 1	 跳脱玛莉
	 5	 赤焰旋风

4	 心灵魅影	 33%

赛事预览: 心灵魅影 近三仗皆有不错的表现，包括上仗于此地的赛事中，以微差惜败，但表现出色，目前已蓄势
待发，有望扮演夺魁主角。  启程同行 上仗初次于胶沙地赛道作战时，大红倒灶，表现不如预期，此番转战草地赛
道，应能发挥出最佳状态，可反弹取胜。  跳脱玛莉 近期于未夺标马公开赛事中，徘徊在胜利边缘，于此场合具有
一定的胜算，值得考虑。 赤焰旋风 此役升级作战，且佩戴眼罩上阵，有机会带来惊喜。

第  4 场	 8:20 PM	 (140,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1500公尺
1	 364522	赢家殿堂	 Jp’s Palace	 57	 [	 1]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.1%	 摩尔	 17.5%
2	 702225	齐飞	 Queue Wing	 54	 [	 2]	 蒙巴图(1.5)	 10.7%	 布勒	 7.2%
3	 014270	烟草大王	 Tobacconist	 54	 [	 3]	 帕特尔	 10.9%	 欧登达	 10.5%
4	 049336	小辣椒	 Capsaicin	 57	 [	 4]	 董明朗	 17.5%	 菲言利	 9.4%
5	 873742	尼贝斯	 Mister Nibbles	 54	 [	 5]	 碧雷(2.5)	 9.5%	 拉夫迪	 8.1%
6	 633456	米卡多	 The Mikado	 55.5	 [	 6]	 迪洛(2.5)	 9.2%	 高森	 7.0%
7	 222413	太空战士	 Terminator	 55.5	 [	 7]	 穆礼	 12.9%	 奈尔	 13.2%
8	 226725	产业实力	 Industrialstrength	 54	 [	 8]	 杰奇	 16.4%	 金米亚	 15.6%
9	 752780	维康战士	 Wiccan Warrior	 55.5	 [	 9]	 关铭诺	 15.0%	 邵家荣	 15.8%
10	 998708	戴安妮	 Diani	 62	 [	10]	 哈彬	 10.4%	 包斯奇	 6.0%
11	 423945	阿维尼王	 Arverni King	 57	 [	11]	 麦伟利	 13.7%	 欧登达	 10.5%
12	 463063	泰尔康纳	 Tyrconnell	 54	 [	12]	 韦奕尧	 12.8%	 麦德扣	 16.2%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1500公尺 	 1500公尺佳绩
	 1	 赢家殿堂

	12	 泰尔康纳
	 2	 齐飞
	 5	 尼贝斯

7	 太空战士	 62%
12	泰尔康纳	 56%
1	 赢家殿堂	 47%
4	 小辣椒	 42%
11	阿维尼王	 31%

1	 赢家殿堂	 67%
5	 尼贝斯	 67%
12	泰尔康纳	 33%

9	 维康战士	 1:29.41
2	 齐飞	 1:30.25
1	 赢家殿堂	 1:30.78
12	泰尔康纳	 1:30.81
10	戴安妮	 1:30.92

赛事预览: 赢家殿堂 向来都能全力以赴，包括在上仗于此地同程中，仅以微差而屈居亚军，但今出自于状态极佳
的马房，且享有减磅1.5公斤之宜，从理想排位起步，可在此称霸。  泰尔康纳 于上一场比赛中，以一颈之差不敌前
驹，争得第三，此番两驹均在相同的参赛条件下，但排位成对立，但后驹仍可奋战到底，争胜不难。  齐飞 自佩戴
眼罩作战后的状态良好，此次的驮重适中，且占见习骑师减1.5公斤之宜，不失为本场合危险分子之一。  尼贝斯 
近期的状态已逐渐提升，此役升级作战，并享有减2.5公斤之宜，于在此级别中有望捎来佳音。

第  5 场	 8:55 PM	 (200,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1400公尺
1	 602410	我是火球	 I’m A Fireball	 59	 [	 1]	 麦伟利	 13.7%	 麦德扣	 16.2%
2	 215115	坎南斯特	 Kanaal Skater	 56	 [	 2]	 杰奇	 16.4%	 金米亚	 15.6%
3	 331220	安全之旅	 Safe Travel	 56	 [	 3]	 关铭诺	 15.0%	 阿齐	 7.7%
4	 125622	爱迪出走	 Gotta Go Eddie	 56	 [	 4]	 韦奕尧	 12.8%	 麦德扣	 16.2%
5	 172271	罗岚格罗	 Roland Garros	 60	 [	 5]	 安保罗	 12.0%	 史奈斯	 12.8%
6	 155	特莱王子	 Prince Of Troy	 54	 [	 6]	 董明朗	 17.5%	 韦特	 11.5%
7	 496919	红雀之王	 Cardinal Chief	 54	 [	 7]	 温尼可	 11.1%	 布勒	 7.2%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 5	 罗岚格罗

	 1	 我是火球
	 4	 爱迪出走
	 2	 坎南斯特

2	 坎南斯特	 67%
4	 爱迪出走	 53%
1	 我是火球	 33%
7	 红雀之王	 27%

5	 罗岚格罗	 100%
3	 安全之旅	 67%
7	 红雀之王	 33%
4	 爱迪出走	 33%

7	 红雀之王	 1:23.62
6	 特莱王子	 1:24.24
2	 坎南斯特	 1:25.25
3	 安全之旅	 1:25.98
5	 罗岚格罗	 1:26.26

赛事预览: 罗岚格罗 于开普敦的赛事中跑获佳绩，虽此番肩负顶磅，且对手实力强劲，但经过史奈斯悉心调教
下，于此小赛阵中，有望突围而出。  爱迪出走 近5仗中有3次跑获亚军，今与韦奕尧搭档出战，拼意浓厚，可打破
僵局取得胜利。 来自同一马房的 我是火球，上仗自外档起步全程走外叠，形势艰难，表现未令人满意，但它具备
一定的实力，若能发挥出好状态，有机会突围而出。  坎南斯特 上仗于胶沙地赛道作战时，表现稍显逊色，但现正
处佳态，可大展身手。
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第  6 场	 9:30 PM	 (80,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1400公尺
1	 374721	雷伊格蕾	 Roy’s Grace	 57.5	 [	 1]	 杰奇	 16.4%	 纳都	 4.5%
2	 010396	福太糯	 Futano	 54.5	 [	 2]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.1%	 罗拔时	 7.8%
3	 843586	绿灯女王	 Greenlight Queen	 57	 [	 3]	 董明朗	 17.5%	 李维兰	 9.1%
4	 086758	伊特利	 Ethereal View	 59	 [	 4]	 古德恩	 11.1%	 M米勒	 7.9%
5	 022724	小黑珠	 Littleblackgem	 56	 [	 5]	 关铭诺	 15.0%	 邵家荣	 15.8%
6	 805159	冬至丁香	 Lilac In Winter	 57.5	 [	 6]	 穆礼	 12.9%	 西巴斯	 12.6%
7	 541201	飞人风暴	 Flying Reign Storm	 57.5	 [	 7]	 哈彬	 10.4%	 韦黑德	 8.7%
8	 494518	和平路跑	 Run For Peace	 53	 [	 8]	 蒙巴图(1.5)	 10.7%	 李维兰	 9.1%
9	 414700	雷伊最强	 Roy Taking Off	 53	 [	 9]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 9.4%	 摩尔	 17.5%
10	 898007	女王蜂	 The Queen Bee	 52	 [	10]	 狄肯	 7.1%	 韦黑德	 8.7%
11	 264639	拉杜	 Radu	 58	 [	11]	 马雅尼	 8.4%	 韦黑德	 8.7%
12	 088106	孙牛伟杰	 Sneeuwitjie	 60	 [	12]	 迪洛(2.5)	 9.2%	 普林斯鲁	 12.4%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 5	 小黑珠

	 4	 伊特利
	 3	 绿灯女王
	 7	 飞人风暴

10	女王蜂	 33%
3	 绿灯女王	 28%
11	拉杜	 25%
5	 小黑珠	 24%
9	 雷伊最强	 20%

2	 福太糯	 27%
12	孙牛伟杰	 25%
10	女王蜂	 24%
11	拉杜	 22%
9	 雷伊最强	 21%

10	女王蜂	 1:22.60
8	 和平路跑	 1:23.28
4	 伊特利	 1:23.30
9	 雷伊最强	 1:23.38
11	拉杜	 1:23.75

赛事预览: 小黑珠 一直徘徊在胜利边缘，它的实力远高于上仗的表现，此次增程作战的处境有利，夺魁在即。 	
伊特利 当前评分下滑，具备一定的竞争力，有望打破僵局，争胜不难。  绿灯女王 近期于胶沙地赛道中，均有不错
的表现，此番升级且挑战草地赛道，看似有机会争得冠军宝座。  飞人风暴 近期的状态已有所提升，且曾于此地
同程的赛事有过获胜记录，今可再下一城。

第  7 场	 10:05 PM	 (145,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1200公尺
1	 141833	冒险许可	 Licence To Thrill	 60.5	 [	 1]	 古德恩	 11.1%	 M米勒	 7.9%
2	 137541	艾丹迪	 El Dante	 54.5	 [	 2]	 帕特尔	 10.9%	 欧登达	 10.5%
3	 573347	卡拉哈里	 Kalahari Roller	 55	 [	 3]	 蒙巴图(1.5)	 10.7%	 布勒	 7.2%
4	 213581	未来弗洛	 Future Flo	 58.5	 [	 4]	 关铭诺	 15.0%	 邵家荣	 15.8%
5	 120740	赛姆利	 Cymric	 60.5	 [	 5]	 麦伟利	 13.7%	 麦德扣	 16.2%
6	 125643	维汉网络	 Vihaan’s Web	 61.5	 [	 6]	 碧雷(2.5)	 9.5%	 邵家荣	 15.8%
7	 702311	火力宝殿	 Fortress Of Fire	 56	 [	 7]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.1%	 罗拔时	 7.8%
8	 21175	奇利玫瑰	 Querari Rose	 57	 [	 8]	 达克雷	 6.4%	 M米勒	 7.9%
9	 161260	快步先生	 Mr Hotstepper	 54.5	 [	 9]	 迪洛(2.5)	 9.2%	 格雷林	 11.7%
10	 212334	冰侠	 Icy Blast	 55.5	 [	10]	 董明朗	 17.5%	 麦德扣	 16.2%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 7	 火力宝殿

	 6	 维汉网络
	 1	 冒险许可
	 5	 赛姆利

6	 维汉网络	 67%
7	 火力宝殿	 67%
10	冰侠	 58%
3	 卡拉哈里	 48%
1	 冒险许可	 43%

7	 火力宝殿	 80%
6	 维汉网络	 61%
8	 奇利玫瑰	 56%
4	 未来弗洛	 40%
1	 冒险许可	 38%

6	 维汉网络	 1:07.25
1	 冒险许可	 1:07.62
7	 火力宝殿	 1:08.11
3	 卡拉哈里	 1:08.19
4	 未来弗洛	 1:08.33

赛事预览: 近两仗连续夺魁的 火力宝殿 尽管今场对手强劲，但仍有望力争三连捷。  维汉网络 近两仗于此地作
战中，都展现出了不错的状态，此番享有减2.5公斤之宜，于此较短赛程中能有所突破。  冒险许可 乃此程跑道专
家，上仗跑得接近，仅以微差不敌“狂野当道”，上阵此程游刃有余，有机会一雪前耻。  赛姆利 近期的表现未尽如
人意，若能调整好状态，于此场合可反弹取胜。

第  8 场	 10:40 PM	 (110,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1200公尺
1	 11688	布兰甘王	 Queen Braganza	 61	 [	 1]	 巴姆(4)	 0.0%	 麦德扣	 16.2%
2	 180	贝拉薇琳	 Bella Valentina	 58	 [	 2]	 杰奇	 16.4%	 金米亚	 15.6%
3	 786710	队长之荣	 Captain’s Pride	 56	 [	 3]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.1%	 古森	 4.7%
4	 519374	新梦铃	 Shimmering	 53.5	 [	 4]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 9.4%	 古森	 4.7%
5	 112411	黎明惊喜	 Dawn Surprise	 58.5	 [	 5]	 拉姆卡(4)	 9.1%	 黎奇	 8.8%
6	 21619	萨拉戈猫	 Saragossa Cat (arg)	 60	 [	 6]	 董明朗	 17.5%	 普林斯鲁	 12.4%
7	 129556	莫克小姐	 Moscow Miss	 54.5	 [	 7]	 哈彬	 10.4%	 嘉文德	 7.0%
8	 445620	缘分	 Sign Of Fate	 58.5	 [	 8]	 布缇雅(2.5)	 9.3%	 罗希尔	 10.6%
9	 251585	糖果刷	 Sugarbush	 55	 [	 9]	 穆礼	 12.9%	 奈尔	 13.2%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 6	 萨拉戈猫

	 1	 布兰甘王
	 5	 黎明惊喜
	 9	 糖果刷

5	 黎明惊喜	 40%
3	 队长之荣	 33%
7	 莫克小姐	 27%
8	 缘分	 22%

6	 萨拉戈猫	 56%
1	 布兰甘王	 50%
5	 黎明惊喜	 44%
9	 糖果刷	 33%
4	 新梦铃	 27%

5	 黎明惊喜	 1:08.43
1	 布兰甘王	 1:08.80
8	 缘分	 1:11.09
4	 新梦铃	 1:11.15
3	 队长之荣	 1:11.83

赛事预览: 萨拉戈猫 首次为普林斯鲁马房出战，凭借素质不凡，不失为本场合危险分子之一。  布兰甘王 自取得
两次胜利后，随后的表现平平，但曾于此地同程中跑得接近，今享有见习骑师的减4公斤之宜，能有一番大作为。 
黎明惊喜 在上仗中以凌厉的走势获胜，赛后导致现评分上调8分，但现有减磅4公斤优势，再胜不难。  糖果刷 久
旷归来，首次于此地作战，在此之前于开普敦的赛事中，有过不错的表现，于此阵容可争得奖金。
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